TOWNSHIP OF LOYALSOCK LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 392

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 197 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF LOYALSOCK TOWNSHIP, TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWERS (Ordinance No. 290 of May 28, 2002, as amended)

BE IT ORDAINED AND RESOLVED, following proper public notice and public hearing, it is hereby ordained and resolved by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Loyalsock, County of Lycoming, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as follows:

I. SHORT TITLE

This Ordinance shall be known as the 2020 Amendment to the Loyalsock Township Telecommunications Towers Ordinance of 2002, as amended, and shall be incorporated into the Loyalsock Township Telecommunications Ordinance of 2002, as amended (Ordinance No. 290 of May 28, 2002, as amended), Chapter 197 of the Codified Ordinances of Loyalsock Township ("Ordinance").

II. ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS

- A. DELETE: The follow sentence is deleted from Section 197-3(A) of the Ordinance, Criteria for review and approval: "Said communications towers are allowed to be placed, installed, or constructed as conditional uses in the Industrial (I) and Agricultural Rural Residential District (A-R) only."
- B. ADD: The following language is added to the Ordinance as a new Section 197-3(A)(1)(a)-(d):
 - (1) Locations permitted as a Conditional Use for the placement, construction, or installation of all communications towers:
 - (a) Agricultural Rural Residential (A-R) and Industrial (I) zoning districts.
 - (b) Loyalsock Township owned property.
 - (c) Lycoming County owned property within Loyalsock Township.
 - (d) Loyalsock Township School District owned property.

III. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after enactment or as otherwise established by operation of law.

IV. REPEALER

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as they may be inconsistent herewith.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this Of day of Of , 2020, by the Board of Supervisors of Loyalsock Township:

Marc Sortman, Chairman